

Sunvest Corporation Limited

ABN 77 008 132 036
and its controlled entity

Appendix 4E

Year ended 30 June 2010

This Appendix 4E is provided to ASX in accordance with Listing Rule 4.3A

Results for announcement to the market

	2010	2009	%
	\$	\$	change
Revenue from ordinary activities	594,837	187,696	+ 216.9%
Net profit(loss) from ordinary activities before tax attributable to members	(38,475)	(878,379)	+ 95.6%
Profit(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	(38,475)	(878,379)	+ 95.6%
Net profit(loss) attributable to members	(38,475)	(878,379)	+ 95.6%

Dividends

It is not proposed to declare a dividend at this time.
No dividends were paid or declared during the 2010 financial year (2009 - nil)

Commentary on results:

Dollar figures in this Appendix 4E are in whole dollars – i.e. not rounded to \$'000
Included in the year's loss are non-cash impairment expenses of \$404,864 (2009-\$901,510)
The market value of the Company's portfolio in Australian ASX listed shares and in UK AIM and PLUS listed shares increased during the financial year.
Sales of shares during the 2010 year produced gross proceeds of \$893,450 (2009 - \$nil) and a net surplus on disposal of \$584,655 (2009 - \$nil)
During the 2010 year there were 2 purchase transactions of shares for a total consideration of \$103,697 (2009 – 10 purchases totalling \$366,774)
Movements in the Company's share investment portfolio during the year were as follows:

	\$
Balance of share portfolio at 30 June 2009	10,577,329
Purchases during the 2010 year	103,697
Sales during the 2010 year	(893,450)
Marked to Fair Value (unrealised gains - net)	561,179
Balance of share portfolio at 30 June 2010	10,348,755

AIFRS

The financial statements at 30 June 2010 have been prepared under the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Buyback programs

The Company has conducted two on-market buyback programs during the 2010 year.

The first, announced to ASX on 15 May 2009 resulted in the buyback of 1,674,976 shares for a total consideration of \$448,507, an average of 26.78 cents per share.

Although commenced during the previous financial year there were no shares acquired under the first buyback program until July 2009.

The Company announced the cancellation of the first buyback program on 16 November 2009.

The second buyback program, announced to ASX on 14 January 2010, has resulted in the buyback of 1,486,967 shares up to 30 June 2010 for a total consideration of \$413,005, an average of 27.78 cents per share.

The second buyback program is continuing at the date of this report. No shares have been acquired under the program subsequent to 30 June 2010.

Net tangible asset backing

The net tangible asset backing per share at Fair Value is \$0.476 per share (2009 – \$0.421)

Earnings per share

Earnings per share improved to (0.24) cents loss per share compared to (4.95) cents loss per share for the 2009 financial year, based on average weighted number of issued shares of 15,873,515 (2009 – 17,762,872).

Net loss before and after tax

The net loss before tax of the economic entity for 2010 is (\$38,475) - (2009 – loss \$878,379)

The net loss after tax of the economic entity for 2010 is (\$38,475) - (2009 – loss \$878,379)

The June 2010 result is after the following significant items of income and expense:

Income

- i) dividend received \$nil (2009 - \$168,329)
- ii) gain on disposal of shares \$584,655 (2009 - \$nil)


Expense

- i) impairment losses of \$404,864 charged to profit and loss (2009 - \$901,510)
- ii) management fees of \$124,000 paid to directors (2009 – \$114,000)

Further details of the Company's operations during the 2010 year and of the state of affairs at 30 June 2010 are set out in the accompanying financial statements which form part of this Appendix 4E.

This Appendix 4E and the accompanying financial statements are unaudited and are based on accounts which are in the process of being audited.

For and on behalf of the directors of Sunvest Corporation Limited



Bruce David Burrell

Director

Dated this 30th day of August 2010

**SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED
CORPORATE DIRECTORY**

DIRECTORS:	Bruce Rowan Chairman - executive Carole Christine Rowan Director- non executive Tiffany Carole Rowan Director- non executive Bruce David Burrell Director- non executive
COMPANY SECRETARY:	Bruce David Burrell MBA, FCPA
PRINCIPAL AND REGISTERED OFFICE:	2 Monarch Drive Kingscliff NSW 2487 Telephone: (02) 66 74 5264 Facsimile: (02) 66 74 5284
LONDON OFFICE:	34 Weymouth Street London W1G 6NH UK
SHARE REGISTRY:	Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited Level 5 115 Grenfell Street Adelaide SA 5000 GPO Box 1903 Adelaide SA 5001 Telephone: Within Australia 1300 556 161 Outside Australia 61 3 9615 400 Email enquiries : web.queries@computershare.com.au
AUDITORS:	Treston & Co. Chartered Accountants 558 Gympie Road Chermside Brisbane QLD 4032
BANKERS:	Commonwealth Bank of Australia
STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING:	Sunvest Corporation Limited shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange.
AUSTRALIAN COMPANY NUMBER:	A.C.N. 008 132 036 A.B.N. 77 008 132 036 Incorporated in South Australia
WHOLLY-OWNED CONTROLLED ENTITY:	Adelaide Securities Pty Limited A.C.N. 008 110 110

SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITY
INCOME STATEMENTS AND STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

		Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	Note	2010	2009	2010	2009
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues					
Interest		10,182	19,367	10,182	19,367
Dividends		-	168,329	-	168,329
Other income	4	584,655	-	584,655	-
Total revenues and other income		594,837	187,696	594,837	187,696
Expenses					
Audit fees		(24,150)	(21,150)	(24,150)	(21,150)
Management fees		(124,000)	(114,000)	(124,000)	(114,000)
Impairment loss		(404,864)	(901,510)	(404,864)	(901,510)
Stock exchange fees		(13,085)	(16,257)	(13,085)	(16,257)
Other administration expenses		(67,213)	(13,158)	(67,213)	(13,158)
Profit (loss) before income tax	5	(38,475)	(878,379)	(38,475)	(878,379)
Income tax credit (expense)	6(a)	-	-	-	-
Profit (loss) for the year	15 ©	(38,475)	(878,379)	(38,475)	(878,379)
		Cents	Cents		
Basic earnings (loss) per share	25(a)	(0.24) loss	(4.95) loss		
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	25(b)	(0.24) loss	(4.95) loss		

The above income statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITY

BALANCE SHEETS

AS AT 30 JUNE 2010

	Note	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
		2010	2009	2010	2009
		\$	\$	\$	\$
CURRENT ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents	7	325,338	475,464	325,338	475,464
Other receivables	8	29,314	30,216	29,314	30,216
Total current assets		354,652	505,680	354,652	505,680
NON-CURRENT ASSETS					
Available-for-Sale financial assets	9	10,348,755	10,577,329	10,348,755	10,577,329
Other financial assets	10	-	-	-	-
Total non-current assets		10,348,755	10,577,329	10,348,755	10,577,329
Total assets		10,703,407	11,083,009	10,703,407	11,083,009
CURRENT LIABILITIES					
Trade and other payables	11	644,137	505,139	643,387	504,839
Total current liabilities		644,137	505,139	643,387	504,389
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES					
Borrowings	12	3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750
Deferred tax liabilities	13	-	-	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750
Total liabilities		3,747,887	3,608,889	3,747,137	3,608,139
NET ASSETS		6,955,520	7,474,120	6,956,270	7,474,870
EQUITY					
Contributed equity	14	9,591,915	10,453,427	9,591,915	10,453,427
Reserves	15(a)	(529,553)	(910,940)	(529,553)	(910,940)
Accumulated losses	15(c)	(2,106,842)	(2,068,367)	(2,106,092)	(2,067,617)
TOTAL EQUITY		6,955,520	7,474,120	6,956,270	7,474,870

The above balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITY

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

		Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	Note	2010	2009	2010	2009
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Total equity at the beginning of the financial year		7,474,120	14,060,224	7,474,870	14,060,974
<hr/>					
Changes in fair value of Available-for-Sale financial assets, net of tax	15(a)	381,387	(5,707,725)	381,387	(5,707,725)
<hr/>					
Net income (expense) recognised directly in equity		381,387	(5,707,725)	381,387	(5,707,725)
Profit (loss) for the year		(38,475)	(878,379)	(38,475)	(878,379)
Total recognised income and equity for the year		342,912	(6,586,104)	342,912	(6,586,104)
Shares acquired under buyback		(861,512)	-	(861,512)	-
Total equity at the end of the financial year		6,955,520	7,474,120	6,956,270	7,474,870

The above statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITY

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

	Note	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
		2010	2009	2010	2009
		\$	\$	\$	\$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Interest received		10,182	19,367	10,182	19,367
Dividends received		-	168,329	-	168,329
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of goods and services tax)		(88,549)	(140,819)	(88,549)	(140,819)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities		(78,367)	46,877	(78,367)	46,877
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Payments for Available-for-Sale financial assets		(103,697)	(366,774)	(103,697)	(366,774)
Proceeds from sale of Available-for-Sale financial assets		893,450	-	893,450	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities		789,753	(366,774)	789,753	(366,774)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Share buyback program		(861,512)	-	(861,512)	-
Net cash inflow from financing activities		(861,512)	-	(861,512)	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held		(150,126)	(319,897)	(150,126)	(319,897)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		475,464	795,361	475,464	795,361
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	7	325,338	475,464	325,338	475,464

The above cash flow statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

SUNVEST CORPORATION LIMITED
and its controlled entity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial report are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial report includes separate financial statements for Sunvest Corporation Limited as an individual entity and the consolidated entity consisting of Sunvest Corporation Limited and its subsidiary.

(a) Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, Urgent Issues Group Interpretations and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Compliance with IFRSs

Australian Accounting Standards include IFRSs. Compliance with IFRSs ensures that the consolidated financial statements and notes of Sunvest Corporation Limited comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). The parent entity financial statements and notes also comply with IFRSs except that it has elected to apply the relief provided to parent entities in respect of certain disclosure requirements contained in AASB 132 *Financial Instruments: Presentation and Disclosure*.

Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss, certain classes of property, plant and equipment and investment property.

(b) Principles of consolidation

Except as stated below, the consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Sunvest Corporation Limited ("company" or "parent entity") as at 30 June 2010 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. Sunvest Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in the financial report as the Group or the consolidated entity.

Subsidiaries are all those entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group (refer to note 1(g)).

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the individual financial statements of Sunvest Corporation Limited.

(c) Segment reporting

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different to those of other business segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment and is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of segments operating in other economic environments.

(d) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Sunvest Corporation Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

(e) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Dividends are recognised as revenue when the right to receive payment is established.

Interest revenue is recognised on a time proportional basis that takes into account the effective yield on the financial asset.

(f) Income tax

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the national income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the

tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates which are enacted or substantively enacted for each jurisdiction. The relevant tax rates are applied to the cumulative amounts of deductible and taxable temporary differences to measure the deferred tax asset or liability. An exception is made for certain temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of an asset or a liability. No deferred tax asset or liability is recognised in relation to these temporary differences if they arose in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction did not affect either accounting profit or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in controlled entities where the parent entity is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax balances attributable to amounts recognised directly in equity are also recognised directly in equity.

Tax consolidation legislation

Sunvest Corporation Limited and its wholly owned Australian controlled entity have decided to implement the tax consolidation legislation as of 1 July 2003.

The head entity, Sunvest Corporation Limited, and the controlled entity in the tax consolidated group continue to account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated group continues to be a standalone taxpayer in its own right.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, Sunvest Corporation Limited also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from the unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from the controlled entity in the tax consolidated group.

The amounts assumed are recognised as a contribution by (or a distribution to) equity participants between the parent entity and its subsidiaries.

(f) Business combinations

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations. Cost is measured as the fair value of the assets given, shares issued or liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Where equity instruments are issued in an acquisition, the fair value of the instruments is their published market price as at the date of exchange unless, in rare circumstances, it can be demonstrated that the published price at the date of exchange is an unreliable indicator of fair value and that other evidence and valuation methods provide a more reliable measure of fair value. Transaction costs arising on the issue of equity instruments are recognised directly in equity.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement, but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired.

(g) Impairment of assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life and are not subject to amortisation are tested annually for impairment or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash generating units).

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(i) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for doubtful debts. Trade and other receivables are due for settlement no more than 30 days from the date of recognition.

Collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts, which are known to be uncollectible, are written off. A provision for doubtful receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short-term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial. The amount of the provision is recognised in the income statement.

(j) Investments and other financial assets

The Group classifies its investments in the following categories: loans and receivables held per trading and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition.

(i) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the Group provides money, goods or services directly to a debtor with no intention of selling the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans to subsidiaries are classified as non-current assets when it is expected that the loans will not be repaid within 12 months from the balance sheet date.

(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets, comprising principally marketable equity securities, are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Changes in the fair value and translation differences of non-monetary securities classified as available-for-sale are recognised in equity.

Regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognised on trade-date – the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognised in equity are included in the income statement as gains and losses from investment securities.

The Group assesses at each balance date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of a security below its cost is considered in determining whether the security is impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit and loss – is removed from equity and recognised in the income statement. Impairment losses recognised in the income statement on equity instruments classified as available-for-sale are not reversed through the income statement.

There are no held-for-trading financial assets and no held to maturity or at fair value through profit or loss financial assets.

(k) Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes. The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price; the appropriate quoted market price for financial liabilities is the current ask price.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance date. Primarily, fair value is based on bid price, mid price, last sale price or directors price. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used for long-term debt instruments held. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

(l) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and judgements that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) *Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets*

As part of the process of assessing whether available-for-sale financial assets have suffered any impairment, the Group first considers whether there is any objective evidence of impairment. The Group conducts a review for impairment in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 1(k). At 30 June 2010 it has been assessed that a number of financial assets have been impaired. Refer to note 9 for the carrying value of available-for-sale financial assets.

(m) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost. These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

(n) Employee benefits

Share-based payments

The Group may provide benefits to employees (including directors) of the Group in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares ('equity-settled transactions'). The cost of equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by reference to the market price of the company's shares adjusted to take into account the terms and conditions upon which the shares were granted, except for vesting conditions that are excluded from the measurement of fair value.

The cost of equity settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the vesting conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ('vesting date').

(o) Contributed equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(p) Earnings per share

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the period.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares.

(q) Goods and services tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except:

- Where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or
- For receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

(r) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

No new accounting standards and interpretations, that are available for early adoption at 30 June 2010, will result in any material change in relation to the financial statements. Changes to the accounting standard, AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements (Issued September 2007) applied for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009, but the changes are to presentation and will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

(s) General

This financial report covers both Sunvest Corporation Limited as an individual entity (parent entity) and the consolidated entity consisting of Sunvest Corporation Limited and its controlled entity.

Sunvest Corporation Limited is a public company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is:

Sunvest Corporation Limited
2 Monarch Drive
KINGSCLIFF NSW 2487

2. Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (primarily currency risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on managing these risks and implementing and monitoring of controls around the cash management function. The Group's principal financial instruments consist of available-for-sale financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables.

The Group's management of treasury activities is centralised and governed by policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as identifying risk exposure, analysing and deciding upon strategies, performance measurement, the segregation of duties and other controls around the treasury and cash management functions.

(a) Market risk – Currency risk

Currency risk arises when commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency.

Certain of the Group's investing activities are undertaken internationally and accordingly the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk, particularly with the Canadian dollar and the United Kingdom pound.

(b) Credit risk

The Group has treasury policies in place for deposit transactions and derivatives (if any) for such transactions to be conducted with financial institutions with a high credit rating.

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised on the balance sheets is generally the carrying amount, net of any provisions. At balance date, cash and deposits were held with Commonwealth Bank of Australia. For receivables refer to note 8.

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash reserves to meet the ongoing operational requirements of the business. It is the Group's policy to maintain sufficient funds in cash and cash equivalents. Furthermore, the Group monitors its ongoing investing cash requirements and raises equity funding as and when appropriate to meet such planned requirements.

(d) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group's cash-flow interest rate risk primarily arises from cash at bank and deposits subject to market bank rates. Refer note 7 for further details.

Generally no interest is receivable or payable on the Group's trade and other receivables or payables. At balance date, the Group does not have any borrowings.

(e) Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on the balance sheet as available-for-sale. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

3. Segment information

The Group predominantly operates in one business segment. Its principal activities comprise investing in listed equities and other securities in Australia, United Kingdom and Canada.

The geographic segment distribution is set out below:

	Australia	United Kingdom	Canada	Unallocated	Consolidated
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
2010					
Total segment revenue	662,688	230,762	-	10,182	903,632
Segment result	(97,565)	129,090	(70,000)		(38,475)
Unallocated revenue less unallocated expenses					10182
Profit (loss) before income tax					(38,475)
Income tax expense					-
Profit (loss) for the year					(38,475)
Segment assets	936,414	9,182,916	258,739	325 338	10 703 407
Segment	644,137	3,103,750	-		3 747 887

liabilities				-	
Impairment loss	48 308	285 556	70 000	-	404, 864

	Australia	United Kingdom	Canada	Unallocated	Consolidated
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
2009					
Total segment revenue	-	168,329	-	19,367	187,696
Segment result	(239,858)	(557,888)	(100,000)		(897,746)
Unallocated revenue less unallocated expenses					19,367
Profit (loss) before income tax					(878,379)
Income tax expense					-
Profit (loss) for the year					(878,379)
Segment assets	2,002,747	8,530,896	73,902	475,464	11,083,009
Segment liabilities	505,139	3,103,750	-	-	3,608,889
Impairment loss	75,523	755,947	70,000	-	901,510

Segment revenues/other income and segment assets are allocated based on the country in which the available-for-sale financial asset is listed. There are no inter-segment transfers.

4. Other income

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net gain on disposal of Available-for-Sale financial assets	584,655	-	584,655	-
Dividend received - unfranked	-	168,329	-	168,329

5. Expenses

Impairment loss	404,864	901 510	404,864
901,510			
Management fees	124,000	114,000	124,000
114,000			

6. Income tax

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
(a) Income tax expense				
Current tax	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-

(c) Numerical reconciliation of income tax

Expense to prima facie tax payable

Profit(loss) income tax	(38,475)	(878,379)	(38,475)	(878,379)
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2009-30%)	(11,542)	(263,513)	(11,542)	(263,513)
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:				
- timing differences	(153,292)	(12,000)	(153,292)	(12,000)
- impairment losses	121,459	270,453	121,459	270,453
- dividend received rebateable	-	(50,499)	-	(50,499)
Tax losses	33,375	55,559	33,375	55,559
Income tax (credit)/expense	-	-	-	-

The Company has no franking credits

7. Cash and cash equivalents

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash at bank	325,338	475,464	325,338	475,464

The cash at bank which is held mainly in at call bank accounts bears an average floating interest rates of 4.5% (2009: 5.0%).

8. Other receivables

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current				
Other debtors	29,314	30,216	29,314	30,216
Non-current				
Amounts owing by subsidiary	-	-	663,617	663,617
Provision for non-recovery	-	-	(663,617)	(663,617)
	-	-	-	-

Further information relating to the subsidiary is set out in notes 20 and 21.

(a) Other debtors

These amounts generally arise from transactions outside the usual operating activities of the Group. Included in other debtors of the Group in 2010 is an amount of \$25,735 (2009: \$25,466) relating to advances made to a director to meet certain operating expenses. See note 16(e).

(b) Interest rate risk

All other receivables are non-interest bearing.

(c) Credit risk

The Group has no material concentration of credit risk in relation to receivables.

(d) Fair value

For other receivables, fair value approximates the carrying amount.

9. Financial Assets

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
(a) Held-for-Trading financial assets				
At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Reclassified to Available-for-Sale assets	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	-	-	-	-
(b) Available-for-Sale financial assets				
At the beginning of the year	10,577,329	18,171,546	10,577,329	18,171,546
Reclassified from Held-for-Trading financial assets	-	-	-	-
Impairment	(404,864)	(901,510)	(404,864)	(901,510)
Additions	103,697	366,774	103,697	366,774
Disposals	893,450	-	893,450	-
Revaluation (deficit) transferred to equity	561,179	(7,059,481)	561,179	(7,059,481)
At the end of the year	10,348,755	10,577,329	10,348,755	10,577,329
Listed securities	10,348,755	10,577,329	10,348,755	10,577,329
Unlisted securities	-	-	-	-
	10,348,755	10,577,329	10,348,755	10,577,329

10. Other financial assets

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Unlisted				
Shares in subsidiary – at cost	-	-	7,921	7,921
Less provision for impairment	-	-	(7,921)	(7,921)
	-	-	-	-

For details on the subsidiary see note 21.

11. Trade and other payables

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade payables	14,137	13,139	14,137	12,389
Other payables	630,000	492,000	630,000	492,000
	644,137	505,139	644,137	504,389

Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing. Their fair value approximates their carrying amount. Other payables represents amounts owing to certain directors for management services provided during the 2004 to 2010 financial years which remain unpaid and are unsecured, payable in cash at call.

12. Borrowings
Non-current

Unsecured loan owing to a director	3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750	3,103,750
------------------------------------	-----------	-----------	-----------	-----------

13. Deferred tax liabilities

Movement in deferred tax liability				
Opening balance at 1 July	-	1,356,756	-	1,351,756
(Charged)/credited to equity	-	(1,351,756)	-	(1,351,756)
Closing balance 30 June	-	-	-	-

14. Contributed equity

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Share capital				
14,600,929 ordinary shares fully paid (2009: 17,762,872)	9,591,915	10,453,427	9,591,915	10,453,427

Movements in contributed equity during the year were as follows:

	No. of shares	\$
Balance at the beginning of the year	17,762,872	10,453,427
less-		
Shares acquired under buyback programs	(3,161,943)	(861,512)
Balance at the end of the year	14,600,929	9,591,915

During the year the Company conducted two on-market buyback programs.

The first, announced to ASX on 15 May 2009 resulted in the buyback of 1,674,976 shares for a total consideration of \$448,507, an average of 26.78 cents per share. Although commenced during the 2009 financial year there were no shares acquired under the first buyback program until July 2009.

The Company announced the cancellation of the first buyback program on 16 November 2009.

The second buyback program, announced to ASX on 14 January 2010, has resulted in the buyback of 1,486,967 shares up to 30 June 2010 for a total consideration of \$413,005, an average of 27.78 cents per share.

The second buyback program is continuing at the date of this report. No shares have been acquired under the program subsequent to 30 June 2010.

All shares acquired under the buyback programs have been cancelled.

There were no movements in issued shares during the 2009 financial year

Effective 1 July 1998, the Corporations legislation in place abolished the concepts of authorised capital and par value shares. Accordingly the parent does not have authorised capital or par value in respect of its issued shares.

15. Reserves and accumulated losses

	Note	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
		2010	2009	2010	2009
		\$	\$	\$	\$
(a) Reserves – Available-for-Sale					

**investment revaluation
reserve**

Balance 1 July	(910,940)	4,796,785	(910,940)	4,796,785
Revaluation – gross	(23,477)	(9,222,546)	(23,477)	(9,222,546)
Deferred tax	-	2,766,764	-	2,766,764
Impairment loss transferred to net profit - gross	404,864	901,510	404,864	901,510
Impairment loss transferred to equity-gross	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	-	(153,453)	-	(153,453)
Transfer to net profit – gross	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
Balance 30 June	(529,553)	(910,940)	(529,553)	(910,940)

**(b) Reserves – Held-for-Trading
investment revaluation reserve**

Balance 1 July	-	-	-	-
Revaluation – gross	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
Reclassified to Available-for-Sale financial assets	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
Balance 30 June	-	-	-	-

Consolidated		Parent Entity	
2010	2009	2010	2009
\$	\$	\$	\$

(c) Accumulated losses

Movements in accumulated losses were as follows:

Balance 1 July	(2,068,367)	(1,189,988)	(2,067,617)	(1,189,238)
Net profit (loss) for the year	(38,475)	(878,379)	(38,475)	(878,379)
Balance 30 June	(2,106,842)	(2,068,367)	(2,106,092)	(2,067,617)

(e) Nature and purpose of reserve

(i) Available-for-sale investments revaluation reserve

Changes in the fair value and exchange differences arising on translation of investments, such as equities, classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are taken to the investments revaluation reserve, as described in note 1(k). Amounts are recognised in profit and loss when the associated assets are sold or impaired.

16. Key management personnel disclosures

(a) Directors

The following persons were Directors of Sunvest Corporation Limited during the financial year:

- (i) Chairman –executive*
Bruce Rowan
- (ii) Non-executive directors*
Carole Christine Rowan
Bruce David Burrell
Tiffany Carole Rowan

(b) Other key management personnel

The Group had no other key management personnel during the current or previous financial year.

(c) Key management personnel compensation

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	124,000	114,000	124,000	114,000
Post-employment benefits	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-
Total	124,000	114,000	124,000	114,000

The company has taken advantage of the relief provided and has transferred the detailed remuneration disclosures to the directors' report. The relevant information can be found in the remuneration report and includes:

- Remuneration policy
- Details of remuneration
- Employment contracts of directors
- Share-based compensation

(d) Equity instrument disclosures relating to key management personnel

(i) Shares issued as remuneration

There were no shares issued as remuneration during the year.

(ii) Option holdings

The company has not issued any options.

(iii) Share holdings

The numbers of ordinary shares in the company held during the financial year by each Director of Sunvest Corporation Limited, including their personally related parties, are set out below.

2010	Balance at the start of the year	Granted during the year as compensation	Purchases on-market during the year	Balance at the end of the year
Directors				
Bruce Rowan	10,167,797 *	-	-	10,167,797 *
Carole Rowan	16,001	-	-	16,001
Tiffany Rowan	18,000	-	-	18,000
Bruce Burrell	169,000	-	3,500	172,500
	10,370,798	-	3,500	10,374,298

2009	Balance at the start of the year	Granted during the year as compensation	Purchases on-market during the year	Balance at the end of the year
Directors				
Bruce Rowan	10,067,797*	-	100,000	10,167,797*
Carole Rowan	16,001	-	-	16,001
Tiffany Rowan	18,000	-	-	18,000
Bruce Burrell	168,000	-	1000	169,000
	10,269,798	-	101,000	10,370,798

- * includes a total of 9,667,797 shares owned by companies of which Bruce Rowan and Carole Rowan are directors and shareholders.

(e) Loans and other transactions with key management personnel

Bruce Burrell, a director, incurs certain operating and other costs on behalf of the Company and seeks reimbursement thereof. Depending upon the timing of incurring the expense and reimbursements, certain amounts may be payable to or receivable from Bruce Burrell. Refer note 8(a).

In addition, fees for certain management services provided by Bruce Burrell have been accrued over a number of years but not paid- see note 11.

Bruce Rowan, a director, provided various loans to the Company in prior years to assist in funding the acquisition of various financial assets -see note 12.

In addition, fees for certain management services provided by Bruce Rowan have been accrued over a number of years but not paid- see note 11.

Except for the above, there have been no loans or other transactions with key management personnel during the current and preceding financial years.

17. Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity.

	Consolidated		Parent Entity	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<i>Audit services</i>				
Audit and review of financial reports of the entity or any entity in the consolidated entity - Treston & Co.	24,150	21,150	24,150	21,150
<i>Other services</i>				
Taxation advisory services	-	-	-	-
Total remuneration	24,150	21,150	24,150	21,150

No amounts were paid or payable to a related practice of the auditor. There were no other auditors of subsidiaries in the Group.

18. Contingencies

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities or contingent assets at 30 June 2010 (2009: nil).

19. Commitments

The Group did not have any commitments for expenditure at 30 June 2010 (2009: nil).

20. Related party transactions

(a) Parent entity

The ultimate parent entity within the Group is Sunvest Corporation Limited.

(b) Subsidiary

Interest in the subsidiary is set out in note 21.

(c) Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 16.

(d) Loan to subsidiary

Refer note 8. There was no movement in the loan in 2010 or 2009.

(e) Other transactions with subsidiaries

The parent entity and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entity have implemented the tax consolidation legislation as of 1 July 2003 – refer note 1(f).

21. Subsidiary

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 1(b):

Name of entity	Country of incorporation	Carrying value of investment	
		2010	2009
		\$	\$
Adelaide Securities Pty Ltd	Australia	-	-
		-	-

The subsidiary is 100% (2009: 100%) owned directly by Sunvest Corporation Limited. All share capital consists of ordinary shares.

22. Events occurring after the balance sheet date

There have been no significant events occurring since balance date.

23. Returns to shareholders

- (i) Dividends – nil (2008 – nil)
- (ii) Buy Back - refer Note 14 (2009 – nil)
- (iii) Other returns – nil (2009 – nil)

24. Finance facilities

At 30 June 2010, the consolidated entity had no finance facilities (2009 – nil).

25. Earnings per share

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	Cents	Cents
(a) Basic earnings per share		
Profit (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the company	(0.24) loss	(4.95) loss
(b) Diluted earnings per share	(0.24) loss	(4.95) loss

Diluted earnings (loss) per share is the same as basic earnings (loss) per share as disclosed above, as there have been no potential ordinary shares outstanding.

(c) Reconciliations of earnings used in calculating earnings per share

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<i>Basic and diluted earnings per share</i>		
Profit (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the company		
used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	(38,475)	(878,379)

(d) Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator	Consolidated	
	2010 Number	2009 Number
<i>Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share</i>	15,873,515	17,762,872

End of Appendix 4E

This page has been left blank intentionally.